

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(S) No. 2113 of 2023

Manoj Verma & Ors.	...	...	Petitioners
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand & Ors.	...	...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners : Ms. Tanya Singh, Advocate
For the Respondent-State : Mr. Mrinal Kanti Roy, GA-I
For the Respondent-JSSC : Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate

I.A. No. 4179 of 2023

07/07.12.2023 The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking stay of recruitment process initiated in pursuance of Advertisement No. 02/2023 and Advertisement No. 03/2023 for appointment on the post of Graduate Trained Teachers in different subjects during pendency of the instant case.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners does not press the present interlocutory application on the ground that the petitioners have subsequently filed I.A. No. 8937 of 2023 making similar prayer.

3. The present interlocutory application is accordingly dismissed as not pressed.

I.A. No. 6428 of 2023

4. The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for issuance of direction upon the respondent nos. 2 and 3 to bring on record the necessary date/information with respect to the number of candidates belonging to the reserved category, who have been appointed on the basis of merit and reservation.

5. The present interlocutory application will be considered

at the time of hearing of the writ petition itself.

I.A. N. 8937 of 2023 and I.A. No. 8939 of 2023

6. I.A. No. 8937 of 2023 has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking stay of publication of result in pursuance of Advertisement No. 02/2023 and Advertisement No. 03/2023 for appointment on the post of Post Graduate Trained Teachers, whereas I.A. No. 8939 of 2023 has been filed for initiating a contempt proceeding against Shri Prawin Kumar Toppo, Secretary, Department of Personnel, Administrative Reforms and Rajbhasha, Government of Jharkhand for not complying the order dated 26.07.2023 passed in the present case.

7. Reply to the present interlocutory applications has not yet been filed by the State respondents as well as respondent-JSSC despite sufficient time granted to them to file the same.

8. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respective respondents pray for and are allowed three weeks' time by way of last indulgence to file reply to the present interlocutory applications, failing which the respondent(s) in default shall pay cost of Rs.3,000/- in favour of Advocates' Clerks Association Welfare Fund, Jharkhand High Court, Ranchi.

9. Put up this case under the heading "For Admission" on 25.01.2024.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)