

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(S) No. 2113 of 2023

Manoj Verma & Ors.	...	...	Petitioners
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand & Ors.	...	...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners	: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Sr. Advocate Ms. Tanya Singh, Advocate
For the Respondent-State	: Mr. Mrinal Kanti Roy, GA-I
For the Respondent-JSSC	: Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate Ms. Ayushri, Advocate Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Advocate

I.A. No. 8939 of 2023

08/25.01.2024 The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for initiating a contempt proceeding against Shri Prawin Kumar Toppo, Secretary, Department of Personnel, Administrative Reforms and Rajbhasha, Government of Jharkhand for not complying the order dated 26.07.2023 passed in the present case.

2. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and considering that subsequently the order dated 26.07.2023 passed in the present case has been complied by the said respondent, no order need be passed in the present interlocutory application and the same is accordingly disposed of.

I.A. No. 8937 of 2023

3. The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking stay of publication of result in pursuance of Advertisement No. 02/2023 and Advertisement No. 03/2023 for appointment on the post of Graduate Trained Teachers.

4. Mr. Mrinal Kanti Roy, learned GA-I appearing on behalf of the State respondents, submits that reply to the said interlocutory application has already been filed.

5. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and on

prima facie consideration of the issue involved in the present writ petition, though this Court is not inclined to stay the recruitment process pursuant to the aforesaid advertisements, yet any appointment made in terms with the same shall be subject to the outcome of the present writ petition.

6. The present interlocutory application stands disposed of.

W.P.(S) No. 2113 of 2023

7. Put up this case under the heading "For Admission" on 20.03.2024.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Manish