

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S). No. 2113 of 2023

Manoj Verma & Others	...	...	Petitioners
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand & Others.	...	...	Respondents

With
W.P.(S). No. 6159 of 2023

Radha Kumari & Others	...	...	Petitioners
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand & Others.	...	...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners	: Mr. Lalit Kumar Singh, Advocate : Mr. Ashit Kumar, Advocate [in W.P.(S). No. 2113 of 2023]
For the Resp. Nos. 4 & 5	: Mr. Kumar S. Advocate [in W.P.(S). No. 2113 of 2023]
For the State	: Mr. Mrinal Kanti Roy, GA-I : Mr. Chandan Tiwari, GA-I [in W.P.(S). No. 2113 of 2023] Mr. Amitesh Kumar Geasen, AC to AAG-IA [in W.P.(S). No. 6159 of 2023]

10/22nd April 2024

1. Learned counsel for the parties are present.

I.A. No. 2908 of 2024 in W.P.(S) No. 2113 of 2023 and I.A. No. 3044 of 2024 in W.P.(S) No. 2113 of 2023 along with I.A. No. 3019 of 2024 in W.P.(S). No.2113 of 2023

2. Learned counsel for the intervener-petitioners submits that the intervenors belong to BC-II category and they may be added as co-petitioners in the present case. They are supporting the case of the petitioners.

3. This Court is not inclined to allow the intervenors to be added as co-petitioners as every petitioner has to give appropriate pleadings in connection with his case.

4. Accordingly, I.A. No. 2908 of 2024, I.A. No. 3044 of 2024 and I.A. No. 3019 of 2024 are dismissed.

5. Liberty is reserved with the interveners to take appropriate steps in accordance with law.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the recruitment process involved in the present cases relates to Advertisement No. 02 of 2023 and Advertisement No. 03 of 2023. So far as the Advertisement No. 02 of 2023 is concerned, the same relates to fresh vacancies and Advertisement No. 03 of 2023 relates to backlog vacancies. He further submits that the reservation roster with respect to BC-II category has not been followed in the present case. He further submits that all the petitioners are candidates under BC-II category and they have participated in the selection process.

7. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he shall file a convenient compilation for consideration of this Court and also file a supplementary affidavit with regard to the present status of the recruitment process and if the recruitment process is over, whether there are any vacancies against the advertised post particularly in the BC-II category.

8. He further submits that the issues raised in the I.A. No. 6428 of 2023 has not been properly responded to by the respondents although a reply has been filed.

9. Post this case on 18th June 2024.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Aditi